

City of Methuen, Massachusetts

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

The Searles Building • 41 Pleasant Street Methuen, Massachusetts 01844 Tel: 978-983-8510 • Fax: 978-983-8975

EMERGENCY PREAMBLE:

WHEREAS: It is in the public interest and to the furtherance of the public welfare of the citizens of the City Methuen that the attached ordinance be passed forthwith;

BE IT ORDERED: That Order #908 and is hereby declared an Emergency Measure, as provided in Article 2, Section 2-9(b) of the Methuen Home Rule Charter

First Read: July 11, 2016

Adopted: July 11, 2016 (as an emergency)

Effective: Immediately

I do hereby certify that at a meeting of which a quorum was present, the foregoing emergency preamble was adopted by a unanimous vote on July 11, 2016.

Auda Magner Sean J. Fountain, Council Chairman

Approved under MHRC Sec. 3-6

Date: $8/\ell/\ell\sigma$

Approved:

Stephen N. Zanni, Mayor

2016 OCT 19 PM 5: 16



City of Methuen, Massachusetts

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

The Searles Building • 41 Pleasant Street Methuen, Massachusetts 01844 Tel: 978-983-8510 • Fax: 978-983-8975

ORDER #908

An Ordinance Amending the Wage & Salary Classification Plan, Unaffiliated, Recreation Leaders/Tennis Instructors

WHEREAS: The Superintendent of Recreation Services would like to increase the hourly rate paid to his summer employees, specifically the Recreation Leaders/Tennis Instructors, from \$8.50 per hour as established on 06/16/97 to \$9.50 per hour; now

BE IT ORDAINED: That the wage and salary schedule of Chapter 6, Section 6-5 of the Methuen Municipal Code, Unaffiliated, is amended by changing the hourly rate for Recreation Leaders/Tennis Instructors to \$9.50/hour, effective upon adoption of this ordinance; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED: That a certified copy of this order be forwarded to the City Auditor upon adoption.

First Read:

July 11, 2016

Adopted:

July 11, 2016

Effective:

Immediately

I do hereby certify that at a meeting of which a quorum was present, the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Methuen City Council by a unanimous vote on July 11, 2016.

Council Clark

Sean J. Fountain, Council Chair

Approved under MHRC Sec. 3-6

Date: ∇

Approved:

Stephen N. Zanni, Mayor